8.3.2	 The pro forma consolidated financial effects set out below should be read in conjunction with
the pro forma consolidated condensed income statement and the pro forma consolidated
statements of comprehensive income and financial position as set out in Annexure  4,
together with the assumptions upon which the financial effects are based, as indicated in
the notes thereto in Annexure 4.

8.3.3	 The Independent Reporting Accountant’s report on the pro forma financial information of
the Zeder Group appears in Annexure 5 to this Circular.

8.3.4	 The table below sets out the pro forma consolidated financial effects of the Zeder Disposal,
based on the audited financial results for the financial year ended 28 February 2019 and
on the assumption, for calculating the net asset value per Share and tangible asset value
per Share, that the Zeder Disposal was effected on 28 February 2019. In respect of the
attributable earnings per Share, headline earnings per Share and recurring headline
earnings per Share it is assumed that the Zeder Disposal was effected on 1 March 2018.

Results for
the financial
year ended

28 February
 2019

Zeder
Disposal 2

Pro forma
results after

the Zeder
Disposal Change

Net asset value per Share
(cents) 475.7 100.7 576.4 21.2%
Tangible asset value per
Share (cents) 436.4 100.7 537.1 23.1%
Attributable earnings per
Share (cents) 5.2 93.9 99.1 1 805.8%
Headline earnings per Share
(cents) 45.1 (11.3) 33.8 (25.1%)
Recurring headline earnings
per Share (cents) 27.7 (10.6) 17.1 (38.3%)
Number of Shares in issue
(net of treasury Shares) (’000) 1 701 879 1 701 879
Weighted number of Shares
(’000) 1 701 879 1 701 879

Notes and Assumptions:

1.	 The “Results for the financial year ended 28 February 2019” column has been extracted from the published
audited financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2019.

2.	 Further detailed notes and assumptions to the pro forma financial information of Zeder are set out in
Annexure 4.

25

9.	 INFORMATION RELATING TO ZEDER

9.1	 Share capital

The authorised and issued Share capital of Zeder, as at the Last Practicable Date, before and after
the Zeder Disposal, are set out below:

Number of
Shares Rm

Authorised
Ordinary shares with no par value 3 000 000 000

[…]

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate
comparative information. The impact of the initial application was applied retrospectively
as an adjustment to opening retained earnings as at 1 October 2018 and amounted to
R2 288 501, representing an increase in the provision for impairment of trade receivables
of R3 183 527 and a resulting decrease in deferred income tax of R895 026.

159

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1	 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1.2	 Impact on initial application (continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement

On the date of initial application management assessed which business models
apply to the financial assets held by the Group and classified its financial instruments
into the appropriate categories as illustrated in the table below:

30 September 2018
IAS 39

Rm

1 October 2018
IFRS 9

Rm

Loans
and recei-
vables (at
amortised

cost)

At fair
value

through
profit/

loss
Available-

for-sale Total

At
amor-
tised
cost

At fair
value

through
profit/

loss

At fair
value

through
other

compre-
hensive
income Total

Non-current assets
Derivative financial
assets – 128.7 – 128.7 – 128.7 – 128.7
Available-for-sale
financial assets – – 77.9 77.9 – – – –
Equity investments
at fair value – – – – – – 77.9 77.9
Trade and other
receivables 45.8 – – 45.8 45.8 – – 45.8
Loans to joint
ventures 14.4 – – 14.4 – – – 14.4

Current assets
Derivative financial
assets – 28.0 – 28.0 – 28.0 – 28.0
Trade and other
receivables 2 117.1 – – 2 117.1 2 117.1 – – 2 117.1
Cash and cash
equivalents 1 128.8 – – 1 128.8 1 128.8 – – 1 128.8

Total financial
assets 3 306.1 156.7 77.9 3 540.7 3 306.1 156.7 77.9 3 540.7

30 September 2018
IAS 39

Rm

1 October 2018
IFRS 9

Rm

Loans
and recei-
vables (at
amortised

cost)

At fair
value

through
profit/

loss
Available-

for-sale Total

At
amor-
tised
cost

At fair
value

through
profit/

loss

At fair
value

through
other

compre-
hensive
income Total

Non-current
liabilities

Borrowings 1 405.1 – – 1 405.1 1 405.1 – – 1 405.1
Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables 2 675.8 – – 2 675.8 2 675.8 – – 2 675.8
Borrowings 617.0 – – 617.0 617.0 – – 617.0
Loan from joint
venture 21.0 – – 21.0 21.0 – – 21.0
Derivative financial
liabilities – 32.8 – 32.8 – 32.8 – 32.8
Dividends payable 1.6 – – 1.6 1.6 – – 1.6

Total financial
liabilities 4 720.5 32.8 – 4 753.3 4 720.5 32.8 – 4 753.3

160

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1	 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1.2	 Impact on initial application (continued)

(i)	 Classification and measurement (continued)

Changes in classifications did not have any impact on the measurement category of
the underlying financial instruments.

The Group has reclassified listed and unlisted investments with a carrying value of
R77.9 million from available-for-sale financial assets to equity investments carried at
fair value and elected to present changes in the fair value in other comprehensive
income (“OCI”). These investments are held as long-term investments rather than for

[…]

credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all loans and receivables.

The group has four types of financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s new expected credit loss
model: loans to associates and joint ventures; loans and advances; trade and other receivables;
and cash and cash equivalents. The group was required to revise its impairment methodology under
IFRS 9 for each of these classes of assets. The impact of the change in impairment methodology
on the group’s retained earnings and equity is disclosed in the table below. While cash and cash
equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment
loss was immaterial.

181

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

1.1	 Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub‐totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Statement of financial position (extract)

Previously
reported

28 February
2018

Rm

Adjustment
due to initial
application

of IFRS 9
Rm

Restated
1 March

2018
Rm

Assets
Investment in ordinary shares of associates1 6 619 (3) 6 616
Loans to associates 132 (2) 130
Investment in ordinary shares of joint ventures1 17   17
Loans to joint ventures 4 4
Loans and advances 138 (1) 137
Deferred income tax assets 61 4 65
Trade and other receivables 1 274 (22) 1 252

Total assets 8 245 (24) 8 221

Equity and liabilities
Ordinary shareholders’ equity 8 269 (22) 8 247
Non-controlling interests 327 (2) 325

Total equity 8 596 (24) 8 572

1 �IFRS 9 also has an impact on the financial assets and liabilities of the group’s underlying associates and joint ventures. The
equity method of accounting applied in terms of IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures requires the group
to account for its share of post‐acquisition movements in other comprehensive income and other equity movements are
recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment.
Due to the aforementioned, an estimation calculation was performed on the adjustment due to the initial application of IFRS

[…]

Exchange differences (4) (1) (5) (6) 6 – (16) 27 11

Balance at end of
year 43 (79) (36) 39 (66) (27) 37 (92) (55)

1 For the CCNV pension benefits, the assets are represented by a reinsurance policy.

216

7.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages) are presented
below:

Capespan
 medical

Capespan pension
benefits

GROUP   benefits SACCE CCNV CGG

28 February 2019
Discount rate 9.3% 2.8% 1.0% 1.8%
Future salary increases 3.0%
Future medical costs increases 10.0%
Inflation 10.0% 2.4% 2.0% 1.7%
28 February 2018
Discount rate 8.5% 2.4% 1.3% 1.8%
Future salary increases 3.0%
Future medical costs increases 9.0%
Inflation 9.0% 2.3% 2.0% 2.2%
28 February 2017
Discount rate 8.7% 2.6% 1.0% 1.9%
Future salary increases   3.0% 2.0%
Future medical costs increases 8.0%
Inflation 8.0% 2.7% 2.0% 2.2%

A sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption (i.e. what impact would a change in the
actuarial assumption have on the net defined benefit obligation):

Capespan medical benefits Capespan pension benefits
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

GROUP
Change in

assumption Rm Rm
Change in

assumption Rm Rm

28 February 2019
Discount rate 0.5% 1 (1) 0.5% 26 (26)
Future salary increases 1.0% 4 (3)
Medical costs trend 1.0% (1) 2
Inflation 1.0% (11) 15
Future mortality 1 year (1) 1 1 year (23) 23
28 February 2018
Discount rate 0.1% 1 (1) 0.5% 27 (27)
Future salary increases 1.0% 4 (3)
Medical costs trend 1.0% (2) 2
Inflation 1.0% (10) 14
Future mortality 1 year (1) 1 1 year (22) 22
28 February 2017
Discount rate 0.1% 1 (1) 0.5% 29 (29)
Medical costs trend 1.0% (2) 2
Inflation 1.0% (15) 15
Future mortality 1 year (1) 1 1 year (23) 22

The exposure to the group, through the Capespan medical benefits, is that the life expectancy of the
beneficiaries exceeds the life expectancy applied by the actuaries or that the medical inflation exceeds
the percentage provided for the valuation.

The group, through Capespan, reviewed the contributions and benefit structures of its medical schemes,
to ensure that these are well positioned against steeply rising healthcare costs and to establish the
existence and extent of any future obligations towards current retired employees.

The Capespan pension benefit plans exposes the group, through Capespan, to actuarial risks, such as

[…]

–– packing and cooling costs as per the management‐approved budgets; and
–– overheads directly attributable to the operations for the year.

4	This non‐current biological asset is valued using the discounted cash flow valuation model to consider the present value
of the net cash flows expected to be generated. The group determined the harvesting cycles and age groups of the
current forestry fields using industry standards and historic data. The quantity of timber to be harvested is based on an
average of 1 050 poles and 350 mature trees per hectare over the lifetime of the plantation. The price per harvesting cycle
is determined by using historic data and industry standards. A weighted average cost of capital of 18.5% (2018: 14.2%)
(2017: 14.2%) after tax was used to discount the future cash flows of forestry.

219

9.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)
9.2	 Biological assets – agricultural produce (continued)

The abovementioned fair value of agricultural produce has been calculated using unobservable
inputs (level 3). The table below summarises the sensitivity of the group’s post-tax net profit for the
year as a result of fair value assumption fluctuations, mainly driven by commodity prices.

The analysis is based on the assumption that the fair value increase/decrease by 10% (2018: 10%)
(2017: 10%) at the reporting date:

2019 2018 2017
10%

 increase
10%

 decrease
10%

increase
10%

 decrease
10%

increase
10%

 decrease
GROUP  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Impact on post-tax
profit 17 (17) 15 (15) 9 (9)

Biological assets comprised of the following:

Included in carrying value at
reporting date

Harvested
crops

during the
year

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017

GROUP Hectares Hectares Hectares
Cartons/

Tons
Cartons/

Tons
Cartons/

Tons

Maize 420 729 1 179 6.2 mt  9.4 mt  9.2 mt
Soya 6 283 5 806 5 171 12.8 mt  18.5 mt  18.4 mt
Wheat 15 26.4 mt  27.9 mt  28.3 mt
Apples and pears 568 563 523 1.2 mc  1.2 mc  1.2 mc
Citrus 287 306 296 0.5 mc  0.6 mc  0.8 mc
Grapes 952 948 475 2.8 mc  3.1 mc  2.6 mc
Timber plantations 887 720 720

GROUP
2019 2018 2017

   Rm Rm Rm

10. INVENTORIES
Raw materials 123 112 175
Work in progress 14 29 18
Finished goods 1 081 1 145 1 126

1 218 1 286 1 319

Inventory to the value of R9.9 million (2018: R17.1 million) (2017: R11 million) was written off during
the year.

Inventories recognised as an expense during the year amounted to R1.48 billion (2018: R1.37 billion) and
were included in cost of sales.

Raw materials consist of packaging material, consumables, fertiliser and seeds held for planting on
the farms, wheat and maize held for milling and other inputs. Work in progress consist of seeds in
the cleaning process prior to packaging the finished product. Finished goods include fruit produced,
packaged seeds ready for sale and milled wheat and maize packaged.